

No. 22-825

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JAMES K. COLLINS, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

D.R. HORTON-TEXAS, LTD.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR REHEARING

—◆—
TONI L. SHARRETTS COLLINS
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF TONI L. COLLINS
11054 North Hidden Oaks
Conroe, Texas 77384
(281) 827-7749
iceattorney@aol.com

IAIN SIMPSON
SIMPSON, P.C.
245 West 18th Street
Houston, Texas 77008
(281) 936-1722
iain@simpsonpc.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

April 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR REHEARING.....	1
REASONS FOR REHEARING.....	2
I) In Light Of Intervening Decisions, This Case Should Be Remanded To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit For Further Consideration To Determine <i>Whether Void Judgments Are Excepted From Res Judicata</i>	3
A. The Eleventh Circuit intervening decision in <i>Mortg. Corp. of the S. v. Bozeman (In re Bozeman)</i> , 57 F.4th 895, 912-13 (11th Cir. 2023) exacerbates the split of authority on this issue	3
B. The Fourth Circuit District Court’s <i>Blackwood v. Berry Dunn, LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 2:18-cv-1216, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51614, at *7 (S.D. W. VA 2023 intervening decision substantially deepens the lower courts’ conflict	4
C. The Eighth, Tenth and Second Circuit intervening decisions reinforce that a clear conflict exists that necessitates this Court to resolve the conflict because a void judgment cannot transfer title	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Two Intervening Cases from This Court Support Remand of this Case to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit	6
II) Circuit Courts Hopeless Split And Statute Silent On Whether State Court Is Competent To Vacate Federal Judgment Under Federal Rule 60(b)(4).....	10
A. Intervening Tenth and First Circuit Court Positions	11
B. Fifth Circuit’s Position	12
III) This Is An Appropriate Case For Rehearing	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATION OF COUNSEL	15

APPENDICES:

<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 870 (2023) Supreme Court of the United States; Decision March 28, 2023.....	App. 170
<i>Mortg. Corp. of the S. v. Bozeman (In re Bozeman)</i> , 57 F.4th 895 (11th Cir. 2023) United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit; Decision Jan. 17, 2023.....	App. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>Blackwood v. Berry Dunn, LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 2:18-cv-1216, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51614 (S.D. W. Va. 2023) United States District Court in the Fourth Circuit; Decision Jan. 10, 2023	App. 125
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 2023-Ohio-818, ¶ 14 (Ct. App.) United States District Court in the Eighth Circuit; Decision March 16, 2023	App. 105
<i>Watson v. Lampkin</i> , 2023 NY Slip Op. 01154, ¶ 1 (App. Div.) United States District Court in the Second Circuit; Decision March 2, 2023	App. 103
<i>Innerline Eng’g v. Operating Health & Welfare Tr. Fund for N. Cal.</i> , No. 22-cv-03663-JSC, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53357 (N.D. Cal. 2023) United States District Court in Ninth Circuit; Decision March 28, 2023	App. 139
<i>Badger v. Novins</i> , No. A-1000-21, 2023 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 289 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2023) United States District Court in the Fourth Circuit; Decision March 1, 2023	App. 89
<i>Mohon v. Agentra, LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00915-MIS-SCY, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8098 (D.N.M. 2023) United States District Court in the Tenth Circuit; Decision Jan. 17, 2023	App. 40
<i>Ogden v. Granite Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-00331, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20838 (D. Utah 2023); United States District Court in the Tenth Circuit; Decision Feb. 6, 2023	App. 72

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>Gupte v. Davis</i> , No. 3:21-cv-880 (AWT), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10795, D. Conn. 2023) United States District Court in the First Cir- cuit; Decision Jan. 23, 2023	App. 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE NAME	Page
<i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , Nos. 21-86, 21-1239, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 1500 (2023), Decided April 12, 2023.....	7, 8
<i>Badger v. Novins</i> , No. A-1000-21, 2023 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 289 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2023)	9
<i>Barrow v. Hunton</i> , 99 U.S. 80 (1878)	11
<i>Blackwood v. Berry Dunn, LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 2:18-cv-1216, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51614 (S.D. W. Va. 2023).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Butner v. Neustadter</i> , 324 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1963).....	9
<i>Cooper v. Newell</i> , 173 U.S. 555 (1899)	10
<i>Gupte v. Davis</i> , No. 3:21-cv-880 (AWT), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10795 (D. Conn. 2023)	11
<i>Innerline Eng'g v. Operating Health & Welfare Tr. Fund for N. Cal.</i> , No. 22-cv-03663-JSC, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53357, (N.D. Cal. 2023)	9
<i>Lapin v. Shulton, Inc.</i> , 333 F.2d 169 (9th Cir. 1964).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mohon v. Agentra, LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00915-MIS-SCY, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8098 (D.N.M. 2023)	6
<i>Mortg. Corp. of the S. v. Bozeman</i> (<i>In re Bozeman</i>), 57 F.4th 895 (11th Cir. 2023)	1-3
<i>Ogden v. Granite Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-00331, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20838 (D. Utah 2023).....	11
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	10
<i>Peralta v. Heights Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	6
<i>Pueschel v. United States</i> , 369 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Rogers v. Stratton Indus., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 2023-Ohio-818 (Ct. App.) (Ohio Ct. App., Cuyahoga County, March 16, 2023).....	5
<i>Watson v. Lampkin</i> , 2023 NY Slip Op. 01154, ¶ 1 (App. Div.) (N.Y. Sup. Ct., March 2, 2023).....	6
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 870 (2023), Decided March 28, 2023.....	1, 2, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4)	3, 9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Section 1.....	2, 3, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
12 Moore’s Federal Practice—Civil §60.60	11
Committee Note to 1946 Amendment of Rule 60(b), Eff. Mar. 19, 1948	4, 8, 10-12
